
 
 

 

EXPLANATION OF THE TENDER DOCUMENTATION No. 2 

 

Name of Public 
Contract: 

nový hlavák 

(nEW MAIN STATION DISTRICT) 

Contracting Authority 
1: 

The Capital City of Prague 
Mariánské náměstí 2/2, 111 00 Prague 1 
ID. No: 000 64 581 
 
represented by the Department of Property Management of the Capital 
City of Prague 
 

Contracting Authority 
2: 

Prague Public Transit Company, joint stock company 
Sokolovská 42/217, Vysočany, 190 00 Prague 9 
ID. No: 000 05 886 
 

Contracting Authority 
3: 

Správa železnic, state organisation 
Dlážděná 1003/7, 110 00 Prague 1 
ID. No: 709 94 234 
 

 

The Contracting Authority received a written request for clarification of the Tender Documentation 
from a prospective contractor.  

The Contracting Authority hereby provides an explanation of the Tender Documentation (Tender 
Specifications) for the above-mentioned Public Contract in accordance with Section 98 of the PPA, in 
both Czech and English, including the exact wording of the request for explanation of the Tender 
Documentation without identifying the prospective contractor who requested the explanation. 

 

 Inquiry by the prospective contractor if the explanation was provided following a request 
for clarification 

1. 

According to P03_VZOR_ZADOSTI_O_UCAST_CZ, reference contract No.1 (public space) and 
reference contract No.2 (civil construction) are requested. 
Is it possible to list more references of a given type or is it explicitly limited according to the 
prescribed template to 1 reference contract – public space and 1 reference contract - civil 
construction? 

 Explanation of the Contracting Authority 

1. 

 At least 1 reference contract No. 1 (public space) and one reference contract No. 2 (civil 
construction) must be submitted to demonstrate compliance with the qualification. This is the 
minimum required to participate in the Procurement Procedure. The participant may, of 
course, expand the P03 form to include additional reference contracts, but this is not 
required. The Contracting Authority will only ever check the required minimum threshold - 
i.e. a minimum of 1 reference contract No. 1 (public space)1 and one reference contract No. 2 
(civil construction). 

 

 
1 The definitions of the reference contracts are simplified for the purposes of the response. The full text of the 
requirements for reference contracts is set out in paragraph 6.1.4 of the Tender Documentation.  



 

 

 Inquiry by the prospective contractor if the explanation was provided following a request 
for clarification 

2. 

Please clarify whether, in addition to the completed P03 form and the participants' association 
agreement, any other documents should be attached to the application, such as an extract 
from the trade register, authorization, approval decision, or photos of the reference 
implementation? 

 Explanation of the Contracting Authority 

2. 

No documents other than a completed P03 (or an association agreement if a joint application 
for participation by several suppliers is submitted) are required. The documents mentioned 
by the prospective contractor for the purpose of demonstrating the fulfilment of the 
qualification (extract from the trade register/authorization) may also be submitted but are not 
necessary; it is quite sufficient to replace them by the submission of a completed P03.  
Regarding the question on the submission of the approval decision, or photos of the reference 
implementation, the Contracting Authority states that it is sufficient if the participant indicates 
in the P03 document for reference projects in the box " Day, month and year of completion of 
the construction " the day, month and year of approval. However, if the public space has been 
constructed, but no valid approval decision or occupancy permit, or foreign equivalent of such 
document, has been issued yet, then the participant should demonstrate the construction 
execution by submitting a photograph showing the completed construction implementation. 
However, if the participant proves part of the qualification through a subcontractor, the 
subcontracting documents must be submitted. Instructions for this are given in red at the 
beginning of document P03.    

 

 Inquiry by the prospective contractor if the explanation was provided following a request 
for clarification 

3. 
For reference projects, a contact person with phone number, email should be indicated. Is it 
a requirement for the application that the person be contactable, will the competition 
organizers contact them? 

 Explanation of the Contracting Authority 

3. 

The purpose of listing the contact person for reference contracts is so that this person can be 
contacted for verification of the reference project. It is therefore recommended that the 
contact person for the reference contracts is always a person who can be contacted by 
phone/email.  

 

Capitalized terms used in this explanation, unless otherwise specified, shall have the meanings as set 
forth in the definitions in the Tender Documentation.  

For the avoidance of any doubt, the Contracting Authority states that the provision of the above 
clarification does not change the Tender Documentation within the meaning of Sections 98(5) and 
99 of the PPA and the deadline for submission of the Application for Participation remains 
unaffected.  

 

 

In Prague, 1 July 2022 

 

 


